

No. 12-17

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK J. MCBURNEY and ROGER W. HURLBERT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATHANIEL YOUNG, JR., Deputy Commissioner and  
Director, Division of Child Support Enforcement,  
Commonwealth of Virginia and THOMAS C. LITTLE,  
Director, Real Estate Assessment Division, Henrico  
County, Commonwealth of Virginia,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BRIAN WOLFMAN  
ANNE KING  
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC  
REPRESENTATION  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY  
LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9353

DEEPAK GUPTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY A. BECK  
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
GUPTA BECK PLLC  
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 470-3826  
*deepak@guptabeck.com*

DECEMBER 2012

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented.....i  
Table of Authorities .....iii  
Opinions Below ..... 1  
Jurisdiction ..... 1  
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions ..... 1  
Statement.....2  
A. Real Property Records .....2  
B. Records Relating to Public Proceedings..... 6  
C. Virginia’s Citizens-Only Restriction .....8  
D. Factual Background ..... 12  
E. Proceedings Below ..... 14  
Summary of Argument.....16  
Argument ..... 19  
I. Virginia’s citizens-only restriction is at odds  
with the Constitution’s core principle of  
nondiscrimination among the states. .... 19  
II. The citizens-only restriction violates the  
dormant Commerce Clause. ....24  
III. The citizens-only restriction violates the  
Privileges and Immunities Clause. ....34  
IV. Virginia has failed to articulate, much less  
demonstrate, any valid reason for its  
discrimination. ....47  
Conclusion .....55  
Statutory Appendix

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	38
<i>Baldwin v. Fish &amp; Game Commission</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989).....	19, 50, 51
<i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	29
<i>Boylan v. Warren</i> , 18 P. 174 (Kan. 1888).....	6
<i>The Brewers Co. v. Benson</i> , Barnes 236 (K.B. 1745).....	8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	24, 28
<i>Buck &amp; Spencer v. Collins</i> , 51 Ga. 391 (1874).....	6
<i>Burton v. Tuite</i> , 44 N.W. 282 (Mich. 1889).....	6
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, New York</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	44

<i>Campbell v. Morris</i> , 3 H. & McH. 535 (Md. 1797) .....	41, 43
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Maine</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Chalker v. Birmingham &amp; Northwestern Railway</i> , 249 U.S. 522 (1919) .....	38
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907) .....	46
<i>Clay v. Ballard</i> , 87 Va. 787 (1891) .....	9
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C. E.D. Pa. 1825) .....	43, 46
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951) .....	32
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2009) .....	25
<i>Evans v. Jones</i> , 1 Yeates 172 (Pa. 1792) .....	5, 42
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	45
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928) .....	50
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952) .....	45

<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	28, 38
<i>General Motors Co. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	53
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	22
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	21, 24, 30
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	33
<i>Hadfield v. Jameson</i> , 2 Munf. 53 (Va. 1811) .....	43
<i>Harrison v. Williams</i> , 3 B. & C. 162 (K.B. 1824).....	8
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	28, 30
<i>Herbert v. Ashburner</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 628 (K.B. 1750).....	7
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003).....	24, 38
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	46
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	21, 25

<i>Jackson ex dem. Ctr. v. Campbell,</i> 19 Johns 281 (N.Y. 1822) .....	41
<i>Jackson v. McGavock,</i> 26 Va. 509 (1827) .....	4, 41
<i>Kansas v. United States,</i> 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>Lee v. Minner,</i> 458 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	45, 46
<i>Lockyer v. De Hart,</i> 1 Halst. 450 (N.J. 1798) .....	40
<i>Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.,</i> 528 U.S. 32 (1999) .....	46
<i>Lunding v. New York,</i> 522 U.S. 287 (1998) .....	38
<i>Miles v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.,</i> 315 U.S. 698 (1942) .....	19, 44
<i>Missouri Pacific Railroad Co. v. Clarendon Boat Oar Co.,</i> 257 U.S. 533 (1922) .....	42
<i>Missouri v. Holland,</i> 252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....	49
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson,</i> 342 U.S. 415 (1952) .....	54, 55
<i>Nelson v. Adams,</i> 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	54, 55
<i>Newton v. Fisher,</i> 3 S.E. 822 (N.C. 1887) .....	5

<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	7, 45
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1869).....	18, 35, 36, 42
<i>Phelps v. Holker</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 261 (Pa. 1788) .....	21
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	26, 48, 49, 52
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	52, 53
<i>Preston v. Brown</i> , 20 Va. (6 Munf.) 271 (1819).....	39
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Rex v. Babb</i> , 3 T.R. 579 (K.B. 1790).....	7
<i>Rex v. Shelley</i> , 3 T.R. 141 (1789).....	7
<i>Rex v. The Fraternity of Hostmen in Newcastle-Upon-Tyne</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 144 (K.B. 1744).....	7
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	30

<i>Smith v. Fisher</i> , 2 S.C. Eq. 275 (1804).....	36
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	46
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Washington State Department of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	25
<i>United Building &amp; Construction Trades Council v. Mayor &amp; Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	18, 24, 36, 46
<i>United Haulers Association, Inc. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	26, 35
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	29
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 418 (1870).....	18, 22, 37
<i>Webber v. Townley</i> , 5 N.W. 971 (Mich. 1880).....	6
<i>Wilson v. Rogers</i> , 2 Str. 1242 (K.B. 1745).....	8
<i>Youst v. Martin</i> , 3 Serg. & Rawle 423 (Pa. 1817).....	42

*Zobel v. Williams*,  
457 U.S. 55 (1982).....50

**Statutory and Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution art. I, § 8 .....1  
United States Constitution art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....23  
United States Constitution art. IV, § 1, cl. 1.....22  
United States Constitution art. IV, § 2 .....1, 34  
United States Constitution art. IV, §2, cl. 1.....21  
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IV,  
para. 1 .....20  
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IV,  
para. 3 .....20  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....1  
Alabama Code § 36-12-40 .....12  
Arkansas Code § 25-19-105(a)(1)(A) .....11  
California Government Code § 6253 .....11  
2012 Delaware Laws Ch. 382 (S.B. 231).....11  
1975 Florida Laws c. 75-225, § 2.....11  
2012 Georgia Laws, Act 605, § 2 (H.B. 397).....11  
Massachusetts Body of Liberties art. 48 (1641).....6, 45  
Missouri Revised Statutes § 109.180 .....11  
Missouri Revised Statutes §§ 610.010-.030.....11  
Montana Code § 2-6-102 .....12

New Jersey Public Laws 2001, c. 404 § 17 .....	11
New Mexico Statutes § 14-2-1 .....	11
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes § 67.701 .....	11
Tennessee Code §10-7-503 .....	11
2008 Tennessee Laws Pub. Ch. 1179 (S.B. 3280) .....	12
Virginia Code § 2.2-3704(A) .....	1, 9, 25
Virginia Code § 2.2-3704(F) .....	9, 49
Virginia Code § 2.2-3704(G) .....	9, 51
Virginia Code of 1918, Ch. 86 § 69.....	39
Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature in the Year 1619</i> (1821) .....	3, 39
46 Edward 3 (1372) .....	6
English Statutes at Large 191 (1341-1411).....	6
<b>State Attorney General Opinions</b>	
Ala. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2001-107 (Mar. 1, 2001) .....	12
Ark. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2011-060 (Aug. 1, 2011) .....	12
Ga. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 93-27 (Dec. 15, 1993) .....	12
Memorandum on New Hampshire’s Right-to- Know Law (July 15, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.doj.nh.gov/civil/documents/right-to-know.pdf">http://www.doj.nh.gov/civil/documents/right-to-know.pdf</a> .....	12

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 99-067 (Mar. 18,  
1999).....13

**Books, Articles, and Reports**

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the  
Laws of England* (1765) .....36

Joseph Henry Beale, *The Origin of the  
System of Recording Deeds in America*  
(1907).....3

Charles Bonner *et al.*, *Annual Survey of  
Virginia Law: Administrative Procedure*,  
33 U. Rich. L. Rev. 727 (1999) .....50

Philip Alexander Bruce, *Economic History of  
Virginia in the Seventeenth Century*  
(1895).....3

Charles K. Burdick, *The Law of the  
American Constitution: Its Origin and  
Development* (1922) .....22

Janelle T. Calhoun, *Interstate Child Support  
Enforcement System: Juggernaut of  
Bureaucracy*, 46 Mercer L. Rev. 921  
(1995).....43

Coalition of Journalists for Open  
Government, *Frequent Filers: Businesses  
Make FOIA Their Business* (2006) .....33

*The Reports of Sir Edward Coke* (1572-1617) .....7

Harold L. Cross, *The People's Right to Know:  
Legal Access to Public Records and  
Proceedings* (1953).....5

Bruce C. Daniels, “Political Structure of Local Government in Colonial Connecticut,” in <i>In Town and Country: Essays on the Structure of Local Government in the American Colonies</i> (1978).....	4
Kushal R. Desai, <i>The End of Non-Citizen Exclusions in State Freedom of Information Laws?</i> , 58 Admin L. Rev. 235 (2006).....	9
Allan Erbsen, <i>Horizontal Federalism</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 493 (2008) .....	20
<i>The Federalist</i> (Lodge ed., 1888) .....	19, 21, 22
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	3
George Lee Haskins, <i>The Beginnings of the Recording System in Massachusetts</i> , 21 B.U. L. Rev. 281 (1941).....	3
<i>Historical Records Survey, Inventory of County Archives of Virginia</i> (1939) .....	3
Roger Howell, <i>The Privileges and Immunities of State Citizenship</i> (1918) .....	44
Robert H. Jackson, <i>Full Faith and Credit— The Lawyer’s Clause of the Constitution</i> , 45 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1945) .....	22
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (1787) .....	40

Kurt Lash, <i>The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part I: “Privileges and Immunities” As an Antebellum Term of Art</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 1241 (2010).....	41
<i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Hunt ed. 1910).....	9, 20
Thomas Miceli, <i>Title Systems and Land Values</i> , 45 J. L. & Econ. 565 (2002) .....	40
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Meaning of the Privileges and Immunities Clause</i> , 43 Ga. L. Rev. 1117 (2009).....	43
William Caldwell Niblack, <i>Abstracters of Title: Their Rights and Duties with Special Reference to the Inspection of Public Records</i> (1908).....	5, 27
Otis H. Stephens and John M. Scheb, <i>American Constitutional Law: Sources of Power and Restraint</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	23
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1891).....	21, 22
John Payne, <i>In Search of Title</i> , 14 Ala. L. Rev. 11 (1961).....	3, 5
Christopher Peterson, <i>Two Faces: Demystifying the Mortgage Electronic Registration System’s Land Title Theory</i> , 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 111, (2011).....	40
Mai M. Petersen, <i>Enforcing Child Support</i> , 11 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 441 (2000) .....	44

Albert Ogden Porter, <i>County Government in Virginia: A Legislative History, 1607-1904</i> (1966).....	3
<i>Records of the Colony of New Plymouth</i> (1855).....	4
<i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand, ed., 1911).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Records of the Governor and Company of the Massachusetts Bay</i> (1853) .....	4
<i>Report of the Joint Study Committee on Open Government</i> , <a href="http://web.knoxnews.com/pdf/1219open-report.pdf">http://web.knoxnews.com/pdf/1219open-report.pdf</a> .....	12
Stephen S. Sachs, <i>Full Faith and Credit in the Early Congress</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1201 (2009).....	43
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Access and Aggregation: Public Records, Privacy, and the Constitution</i> , 86 Minn. L. Rev. 1137 (2002) .....	2
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States, and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803) .....	40
David R. Upham, <i>Corfield v. Coryell and the Privileges and Immunities of American Citizenship</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 1483, 1493 (2005).....	41

Virginia Freedom of Information Council  
Advisory Opinion to John Baulis (Aug. 6,  
2001) .....10

Virginia Freedom of Information Advisory  
Council, *Report of the Virginia Freedom  
of Information Act Advisory Council to  
the Governor and General Assembly of  
Virginia (2010)* .....*passim*

George Washington, *Journal of My Journey  
Over the Mountains (1892)* .....40
